
 

  
 

Audit and 
Governance 

Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Monday 27 November 2023 at 4.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road, 
Stockton on Tees TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chair) 
Cllr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Marc Besford Cllr Ross Patterson 
Cllr Paul Rowling Cllr Susan Scott 
Cllr Mick Stoker Cllr Emily Tate 
Cllr Laura Tunney  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

(Pages 9 - 16) 
 

5   Health & Safety Report 
 

(Pages 17 - 20) 
 

6   Risk Register Update and Audit Activity 
 

(Pages 21 - 26) 
 

7   External Audit - Progress Report 
 

(Pages 27 - 50) 
 

8   Treasury Management Mid Term Review - To Follow 
 

 
 

9   Annual Report of the Audit Committee 
 

(Pages 51 - 56) 
 

10   Work Programme 2022/23 
 

(Pages 57 - 58) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Audit and 
Governance 

Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      John Devine, Democratic Services Officer on email john.devine@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 
Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 

Page 3



  

 

 

Table 1 - Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Subject Description 

Employment,  
office, trade,  
profession 
[...]
 as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Audit and Governance Committee was held on Monday 25 September 
2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chair), Cllr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Eileen Johnson, Cllr Sufi Mubeen, Cllr Ross 
Patterson, Cllr Paul Rowling and Cllr Emily Tate. 
 

Officers: 
 

Andy Bryson (F,T&P), Andrew Barber, Martin Skipsey and Rachel 
Harrison (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Gavin Barker (Mazars) 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Susan Scott and Cllr Mick Stoker. 
 

 
AGC/10/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

AGC/11/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

AGC/12/23 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes from the meeting held on the 31 of July 2023 
for approval and signature. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved and signed as a correct record by the 
Chairman. 
 

AGC/13/23 Annual Governance Statement 
 
Officers presented the Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 to members. 

Members were
[...]
 
informed the committee of the performance against the treasury management and 
prudential indicators set in the Treasury Management Strategy approved by the 
Council in February 2022. 

The main topics discussed were as follows: 

On 31st March 2023 the Council held £94.24m of loans, an increase of £9.78m from 
the previous year. For cash flow purposes the Council entered into three £5m short 
term loans at the end of 2022/23 financial year. 

The Council’s investments decreased to £28.8m by the end of March 2023. 

£13.56m of the Council’ investments were held in an externally managed strategic 
pooled property fund. These funds generated a dividend return of 4.2% 

The Director of Finance, Transformation and Performance and Deputy Chief 
Executive reported that all treasury management activities undertaken during the year 
complied fully with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy Code of 
Practice and the Council’s approved Treasury Management Strategy. 

Members questioned whether due to interest rates had the cost of borrowing gone up? 
Officers responded that all long-term loans held by the authority were on fixed rates 
and that the recent rise in interest rates did not affect these loans. Interest rate rises 
though would affect and future short- and long-term loans entered into. 

Members queried if the Council could compare borrowing with other Local Authorities 
of a similar size. Officers replied that it depended on the type of borrowing and if the 
information was disclosed in the other Local annual accounts and published on their 
websites.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
AGC/15/23 External Auditor - Audit Certificate 2020/21 

 
Members were presented with the External Auditor- Audit Certificate for the 2020/21 
financial year which formally concluded the 2020/21 audit. 
 

Page 10



There was a substantial delay in the issue of the Audit Certificate, due to awaiting 
confirmation from the National Audit Office that Sto
[...]
reas 
 
3. Value for Money 
 
4. Fees for audit and other services 
 
5. Mazars commitment to independence 
 
6. Materiality and misstatements 
 
The main topics discussed were as follows: 
 
• The Pension Fund auditor was coming to the end of its contract, Mazars were 
extending their portfolio becoming the auditors for Middlesbrough, Darlington, and the 
Teesside Pension Fund. 
• Members welcomed the news that Mazars were taking over the contract for the 
Teesside Pension Fund.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

AGC/19/23 Risk Register Update and Audit Activity 
 
Members were presented with the Corporate Risk Register Update and Internal Audit 
Activity Report. 
The Committee was reminded that quarterly reports on the Corporate Risk Register 
was presented for the purpose of reviewing the key risks that had been identified as 
having the potential to deflect services from achieving their objectives over the next 12 
months and beyond. The report also set out the actions being taken to ensure that the 
risks, and possible adverse outcomes, were minimised. As a reminder, risks were 
scored on a scale of one to five for both ‘impact’ and ‘likelihood’. 
 
The main topics discussed were as follows: 
 
• There had been no new Red controls identified in the period. 
• Members were informed that all governance themes which covered all testing 
undertaken not just done within the period, were showing as 75% or higher.  
• The team were successful in recruiting an internal candidate to the vacant 
Auditor post and they had started so the audit service was back up to full capacity. 
 
Members questioned how red controls could be improved to become yellow and 
green. Officers responded actions plans were put in place with regular monitoring 
taking place to ensure the actions were being carried out to ensure progress was 
being made. 
 
RESOLVED the report be noted. 
 

AGC/20/23 Fraud and Corruption Strategy Review 
 
Consideration was given to a report that advised
[...]
 AND INTERNAL AUDIT 
ACTIVITY REPORT 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 

The Committee is reminded that quarterly reports on the Corporate Risk Register 
are presented for the purpose of reviewing the key risks that have been identified 
as having the potential to deflect services from achieving their objectives over the 
next 12 months and beyond. They also set out the actions being taken to ensure 
that the risks, and possible adverse outcomes, are minimised. 
 
As a reminder, risks are scored on a scale of one to five for both ‘impact’ and 
‘likelihood’.  
 
To inform members of the progress of audit testing to date and present a forward 
plan of testing and the resources available to meet the plan to support the 
assessment of risk. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that:- 
 
1. The current risk position as identified in the attached update report is noted. 
2. The audit activity is noted and the proposed areas of work approved. 

 
 
DETAIL 
 

1. Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity 
designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic disciplined 
approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control 
and governance processes. To support this, audit work is aligned to the strategic 
risk register and activity is structured around the strategic risks of the 
organisation. 

 
2. The overall summary shows a summary of audit results against each risk area. 

The audit assurance is an indicator of how well controls to manage risks are 
operating, however this is an indicator of internal controls and there may be 
external factors that remain outside of the council’s control which may need to 
be reflected in a higher risk score.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

3. Audit testing results breaks down work undertaken in the previous period to 
provide members with an update on where audit resources have been employed 
and the results of that work. This will highlight any concerns raised in the period. 
There have been 2 Red controls identified in the period. The first relates to the 
achievement of recycling targets, this has previously been reported as red, the 
second is a new control relating to how learners are recorded by the Learning & 
Skills service in relation to funding. 

 

 

4. The next section is a graph against key governance themes, this is for all testing 
undertaken not just in the period. With all areas showing as 75% or higher there 
are no issues to bring to members attention. 

Page 22



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

5. Planned work identifies the areas to be examined in the next period as required 
by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. We are planning work on a 
quarterly basis rather than the previous annual basis to enable the service to be 
more responsive to changing risk.  

 

6. Quality Assurance and Improvement shows a balanced scorecard for the delivery 
of the audit service. The majority of indicators will be reported annually but the 
ones shown provide an update on progress against agreed work to date. The 
level of adequate resources is calculated after staff time is adjusted to allow for 
Annual Leave, Bank Holidays and a reasonable amount of Admin Time.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Quality, Assurance & Improvement Process 
       

       
Period Covered August 2023 to October 2023 

       
Stewardship (Coverage)  Stakeholders 

Measure Target Performance  Measure Target Performance 
Adequate Resources (Next 
3 Months) 15 19  Reports Issued Qtrly * 
Portfolio Coverage 
(Period) 88 102  Fraud Strategy Review 31/03/2022 *  
Presentation of Annual 
Report (Annual) June *  Client Satisfaction TBC  * 
Presentation of Activity 
Report Qtrly *  

Recommendation 
Implementation TBC *  

              
Process  People 

Measure Tar
[...]
tion to Whole of Government Accounts (WGA). This issue impacted on all authorities, not just the Council.

The audit certificate formally closes and concludes the 2020/21 audit.  We issued our audit report on 7 December 2021.

2021/22 Audit

Financial Statements audit

We substantially completed our 2021/22 audit and issued our audit completion report in November 2022. However, we have previously updated the Audit and Governance Committee that
following the resolution of the issues that arose in respect of infrastructure (the Council adopted the statutory override and updated the disclosures in its 2021/22 financial statements in
relation to infrastructure, and we completed our audit testing of that in February 2023), a further national issue had arisen.

The new national issue related to the impact of the delay in 2021/22 audit work, initially caused by the infrastructure issue, and then exacerbated in the Council’s case by a delay in
receiving the Pension Fund Auditor Assurance letter until 22 March 2023 (the Pension Fund auditor is a different audit firm to Mazars). This meant that the triennial revaluation of the
Teesside Pension Fund as at 31 March 2022 was now available as more up-to-date information for management to reflect in the 2021/22 financial statements.

The way forward took a little time to confirm as the situation was unprecedented and added further to what had already been a considerable delay in completing the audit.

P
age 30



5

1. Audit progress (continued)

The way forward was then agreed that:

• Authorities (including the Council) were to obtain updated IAS19 valuation reports and amend the 2021/22 financial statements for the new figures; and

• Pension Fund auditors were to complete testing on the reliability and accuracy of the updated pension fund membership data.

The work on this was immediately prioritised. Unfortunately, the Pension Fund auditor indicated that they could not provide us with the results of their testing until September 2023 and
when we did receive their report there were significant discrepancies between the membership data used by the fund and that indicated by testing. The pension fund auditor stated that
they were unable to resource further work designed to resolve these discrepancies and thus we agreed with them and the administering authority that we would complete this work.

The issue of an audit opinion on the Council’s financial statements is an important part of the accountability framework for the use of public money. We understand that at mid-July 2023,
only 27% of audit opinions had been issued in relation to the 2021/22 financial year. These unprecedented delays are of concern. It is our priority to bring the audit to a conclusion as soon
as possible.

It is important to note that in relation to the 2021/22 audit of the financial statements:

• We still anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion;

• The delays are nothing to do with management or those charged with governance, and are national issues beyond the Council’s control; and

• The issues causing the delays are all in relation to technical accounting issues, none of which will have an impact on the resources available to the Council or its underlying financial
position.

The latest position is that we are still working with Middlesbrough Council and Teesside Pension Fund to resolve the outstanding issues from the pension fund auditor’s work.

Value for Money arrangements

We are not able to finalise our Auditor’s Annual Report including our commentary on value for money until we have issued our audit opinion. We have, however, completed our work, and
subject to a final check at the point we report, we have not identified any significant weaknesses or recommendations in relation to our reporting criteria of financial sustainability,
governance and improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness. We presented our draft Auditor’s Annual Report to the September Audit and Governance Committee meeting.

P
age 31



6

1. Audit progress (continued)

Whole of government accounts

When we have issued the 2021/22 audit opinion, we will also be able to report to NAO on the WGA. However, once again we anticipate a delay before we can issue the audit certificate,
as we wait for NAO clearance that they will not be selecting the Council as a sampled component for additional work in relation to WGA.

2022/23 Audit

Our Audit Strategy Memorandum for the 2022/23 audit was presented to the Audit and Governance Committee on 31 July 2023. This indicated that the timing of our fieldwork and
completion was October 2023 subject to the need to prioritise completion of the 2021/22 audit referred to above.

Audit fieldwork on the 2022/23 financial statements is now substantially complete with the key outstanding areas being property, plant and equipment and IT audit.

One issue that we have been working through with officers in relation to the 2022/23 financial statements is accounting for the net pension asset (the first time there has been a net pension
asset). This involved obtaining an actuarial report on the calculation of the asset ceiling to see whether the net asset disclosed needed to be capped at a lower level. The actuarial report
has in fact confirmed that the net asset disclosed is less than the asset ceiling and consequently a further adjustment to the 2022/23 financial statements has not been required.

We are aiming to complete our audit work in relation to the 2022/23 audit by the end of December 2023. However, as for the 2021/22 audit, we are anticipating a further delay in receiving
the Pension Fund auditor assurance letter. We are regularly liaising with the auditor of Teesside Pension Fund to ensure that this delay is minimised, and the latest forecast is that it will be
issued in time for us to issue an opinion by 31 March 2024.

We understand that nationally just one per cent of local authority accounts were signed off by 30 September 2023 and the Government, the NAO, audit suppliers and regulators are
working together to find a way to clear the backlog in 2023/24, which is the first year of a new external audit contract let by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited. We will update the
Audit and Governance Committee as soon as a way forward is agreed with all stakeholders as all parties recognise that the current situation in the public sector external audit market is
unsustainable.

P
age 32



Section 02:
National publications

7

P
age 33



8

National publications

Publication / Update Key points

National Audit Office (NAO)

1. Condition of school buildings, June 2023 Report which examines whether the Department for Education (DfE) is achieving its objective to ensure the school estate in 
England contains the safe and well-maintained school buildings that it regards as essential for a high-quality education.

2. Whole of Government Accounts 2020/21, 20 July 2023 Publication of the Whole of Government Accounts for 2020/21, along with a qualified audit certificate and report by the 
Comptroller and Auditor General. 

3. Financial management in government: strategic planning 
and budgeting, September 2023

This guide is for senior finance leaders in government departments and other public bodies. It sets out the first stage in the 
financial management lifecycle: strategic planning and budgeting.

4. Investigation into the Homes for Ukraine scheme, 
October 2023

This report aims to increase transparency by taking stock of what has been achieved to date, for what cost, and what can be 
learned.

5. Reducing the harm from illegal drugs, October 2023 This report examines whether the government is well positioned to achieve the strategy’s 10-year ambitions.

6. Reforming adult social care in England, 10 November 
2023

This report looks at how DHSC is responding to the challenges facing adult social care in England, and its progress with 
delivering the reforms set out in the 2021 white paper. 

7. Resilience to flooding,
[...]
-Sector/Public-and-Social-Sector-insights


Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 
and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 
expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

www.mazars.com

Audit Director: Gavin Barker

Email:  gavin.barker@mazars.co.uk

LinkedIn:
www.linkedin.com/company/Mazars
Twitter:
www.twitter.com/MazarsGroup
Facebook:
www.facebook.com/MazarsGroup
Instagram:
www.instagram.com/MazarsGroup
WeChat:
ID: Mazars

Contact Follow us:

Manager: Cath Andrew

Email:  cath.andrew@mazars.co.uk

P
age 50



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM: 
 

REPORT TO AUDIT & 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

 

27th NOVEMBER 2023 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This report is to inform members of the work of the Audit and Governance Committee 
during the period 1st October 2022 to 30th September 2023. 
 
Introduction   
 
This Annual Report produced by the Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee 
has been prepared in accordance with the “Audit Committees, Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities” produced by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) in 2018.  
 
The report demonstrates how the Audit and Governance Committee has fulfilled its key 
functions and how it is fully committed to helping to improve the Council’s governance and 
control environments. 
 
The Guidance defines the purpose of an Audit and Governance Committee as follows: 
 

• Audit & Governance Committees are a key component of an authority's governance 
framework. Their function is to provide an independent and high level reso
[...]
e; 

k) maintain an overview of the Council’s Constitution in respect of contract procedure 
rules, financial regulations and codes of conduct and behaviour, and consider the 
Council’s compliance with its own and other published standards and controls; and  

l) consider details of any key ethical and wider corporate governance issues which 
may be referred to it. 
 

Audit and Governance Committee Membership 
 
The membership of the Audit and Governance Committee is as follows; 
 
Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chairman),  
Cllr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair),  
Cllr Marc Besford,  
Cllr Mick Stoker,  
Cllr Emily Tate,  
Cllr Ross Patterson, 
Cllr Laura Tunney, 
Cllr Susan Scott, 
Cllr Paul Rowling. 
 
The Audit Committee and the Audit and Governance Committee met 5 times during the 
reporting period, 28th November 2022, 23rd March 2023, 31st May 2023, 31st July 2023 and 
25th September 2023.  
 
Officers  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee continues to be well supported by Officers, 
providing reports in accordance with the Committee's work programme. During the 
reporting period and on behalf of the Director of Finance, Transformation and Performance 
and the Director of Corporate Services, the Chief Accountant, Assistant Director 
Procurement and Governance, Assurance Manager and Health and Safety Manager 
routinely provided reports and attended the meetings.  
 
External Audit  
 
When required the External Auditors, Mazars, have also attended the Audit and 
Governance Committee meetings. 
 
Core Activity  
 
The Committee’s work and outcomes in each of its areas of responsibility are summarised 
in the following subsections. 

Page 52



 

  3 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Internal Audit 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee: 

• Approved Internal Audit’s Audit Plans; 
• Approved the Internal Audit Charter which proposed the approach to delivering the 

audit services for the 2023/24 financial year. 
• Received the External Quality Assessment Peer Re
[...]
rs noted in the original Audit Completion 
report. 

 
Annual Statement of Accounts 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee: 

• Approved the Annual Financial Statements for 2021/22 (subject to satisfactory 
conclusion to the pension fund audit assurance work). 

• Received and reviewed the draft Annual Statement of Accounts for the 2022/23 
financial year.  
 

Treasury Management 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee: 

Page 53



 

  4 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

• Received a 2022/23 mid-term report on the performance against the treasury 
management and prudential indicators set in the Treasury Management Strategy 
approved by Council in February 2022.  

• Received the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2022/23 that informed 
members of the performance against treasury management and prudential 
indicators set in the Treasury Management Strategy approved by Council in 
February 2022. 

 
Risk Management 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee: 

• Received quarterly reports from the Audit and Risk Manager on developments 
within the Corporate Risk Registers to ensure the Members were aware of any 
emerging risks across the Council and the extent to which the Strategic Risk 
Management Strategy was being embedded. 

• Considered and challenged the Corporate Strategic Risk Register. 
 
Governance  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee: 

• Received the Council’s draft Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 for 
consideration and comments. 

• Approved the Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23. 
• Received the Constitution update report which had been approved by full council in 

March 2023. 
 
Health and Safety  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee: 

• Received quarterly reports detailing the regular non-responsive services provided 
by the Council’s Health and Safety Unit to monitor, improve and to ensure 
compliance of the health, safety and well-being control environment. 

 
Chairman’s Conclusion 
 
A new Vice Chair and a  blend of new

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Audit and Governance Committee was held on Monday 27 November 
2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Barry Woodhouse (Chair), Cllr Stefan Houghton (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Ross Patterson, Cllr Paul Rowling, Cllr Susan 
Scott and Cllr Mick Stoker. 
 

Officers: 
 

Andy Bryson, Martin Skipsey and John Devine. 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Cllr Eileen Johnson (Observer) and Gavin Barker (Mazars) 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Emily Tate and Cllr Laura Tunney. 
 

 
AGC/32/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Evacuation Procedure was noted. 
 

AGC/33/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

AGC/34/23 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes from the meeting held on the 25 September 
2023 for approval and signature.  

Resolved that the minutes be approved and singed as a correct record by the 
Chairman. 

 
AGC/35/23 Health & Safety Report 

 
Officers presented the Health & Safety Report to members noting the updated layout 
for members convenience. The report and future reports would show the various 
areas of risk and number of incidents and training delivered for each area.  

Sections of the report were highlighted by Officers for Members attention. Some of the 
sections highlighted were Violence & Aggression, which had 73 incidents reported. 
This was noted as being a reduction from the 96 incidents reported in the year 
previous. 

Another section highlighted was Culture in which work had been done to refresh the 
H&S policies, and Officers had developed a specific introduction programme for new 
managers. Officers were confident that both tasks would help to ensure a H&S culture 
would be embedded.  

Members praised the new layout if the report noting that it was easier to follow, 
Members also asked how much of the training shown in the report was delivered in 
person or virtually. Officers informed members that each section would be handled 
differently but usually a mixture of both ways. An example was given for the Asbestos 



training the Council provided to workers, with the initial sessions being classroom 
based but refresher causes being held online. 

Members AGREED to note the report. 

 
AGC/36/23 Risk Register Update and Audit Activity 

 
Members were presented with the Corporate Risk Register Update and Internal Audit 
Activity Report.   

The Committee was reminded that quarterly reports on the Corporate Risk Register 
was presented for the purpose of reviewing the key risks that had been identified as 
having the potential to deflect services from achieving their objectives over the next 12 
months and beyond.  

The report also set out the actions being taken to ensure that the risks, and possible 
adverse outcomes, were minimised. As a reminder, risks were scored on a scale of 
one to five for both ‘impact’ and ‘likelihood’.  

The main topics discussed were as follows:  

• From the last quarter two red controls had been identified, the first referred to 
the achievement of recycling targets. This had been previously reported to members. 
While the second control referred to how learners were recorded by the Learning & 
Skills service in relation to funding.  

• Another area highlighted by Officers was the Assurances by Theme which was 
represented by a graph in the report. Officers were happy to report here was nothing 
of particular concern to bring to Members attention.  

Members AGREED to note the report. 

 
AGC/37/23 External Audit - Progress Report 

 
Mazars reported that the Audit for 2020/21 had been completed, the audit certificate 
had been issued on 15th September 2023. The audit certificate formally closed and 
concluded the 2020/21 Audit.  

The Audit for 2021/22 had been substantially completed with the audit completion 
report being issued in November 2022, however following the resolution of the 
previous issues which Mazars had updated Members on, a further national issue had 
arisen.  

The new national issue was related to the impact of the delay in the 2021/22 audit 
work. The previous delays had resulted in the triennial revaluation of the Teesside 
Pension Fund being available with more up to date information for management to 
reflect in the 2021/22 financial statements. The way forward took time as the delay 
was unprecedented, the way forward was agreed as the following:  

• Authorities (Including the Council) obtained updated IAS19 valuation reports 
and amended the 2021/22 financial statements for the new figures.  



• Pension Fund auditors were to complete testing on the reliability and accuracy 
of the updated pension fund membership data.  

Unfortunately, Mazars were unable to be provided with the full results of the testing 
until September 2023. But there were significant discrepancies the membership data 
used by the fund and that indicated by testing. Mazars informed Members that only 
around 27% of audit opinions had been abled to be issued by mid-July 2023 due to 
this delay. Mazars told members that the delays outlined above had been 
unprecedented, While also stating that it was their priority to bring the audit to a 
conclusion as soon as possible.  

The Mazars report went on to state:  

It is important to note that in relation to the 2021/22 audit of the financial statements: 

• We still anticipate issuing an unqualified audit opinion; 

•The delays are nothing to do with management or those charged with governance, 
and are national issues beyond the Council’s control; 

•The issues causing the delays are all in relation to technical accounting issues, none 
of which will have an impact on the resources available to the Council or its underlying 
financial position. 

Officers then moved onto the 2022/23 Audit update. Reminding members that the 
Audit Strategy Memorandum for the 2022/23 audit had been presented to the July 23 
Audit & Governance Committee, which indicated the timing for completion was 
October 23 subject to the completion of the 21/22 audit. 

The audit fieldwork for 2022/23 financial statements was substantially completed with 
the key outstanding areas being property, plant and equipment, and IT audit. One 
issue that Mazars had been working with Officers in relation to the 2022/23 financial 
statements was accounting for the net pension asset (this was the first time there had 
been a net pension asset).  Through the looking at the actuarial report to see if the net 
asset disclosed needed to be capped at a lower level, but the actuarial report had in 
facg confirmed that the net asset disclosed was less than the asset ceiling and 
consequently a futher adjustment to the 2022/23 financial statements has not been 
required.  

Mazars informed members that they were aiming for the 2022/23 audit to be 
completed by December 2023. However, as for the 2021/22 audit, Mazars were 
anticipation a further delay in receiving the Pension Fund auditor assurance letter. 
Officers were working to minimise the delay with the latest estimated date to issue an 
opinion by 31 March 2024.  

Mazars understand that nationally just one per cent of local authority accounts were 
signed off by 30 September 2023 and the Government, the NAO, audit suppliers and 
regulators were working together to find a way to clear the backlog in 2023/24, which 
is the first year of a new external audit contract let by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited. Mazars would update the Audit and Governance Committee as 
soon as a way forward was agreed with all stakeholders as all parties recognised that 
the current situation in the public sector external audit market is unsustainable. 

Members AGREED to note the update. 



 
AGC/38/23 Treasury Management Mid Term Review 

 

Members were presented with a report informing them of the performance against the 
treasury management and prudential indicators set in the Treasury Management 
Strategy approved by Council in February 2023.  

Offices highlighted several sections of the report to Members:  

• The first six months of the report show a decrease in the level of borrowing for 
the Council.  

• Future borrowings is being analysed based on the capital programme and 
would be included in the next medium term financial plan.  

• The Councils investment balances had increased throughout the year, but 
Officers did note that the levels fluctuate through the year.  

• The final section of the report dealt with compliance and the various ways the 
Council had demonstrated it complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and the 
Authorities approved Treasury Management Strategy.  

Members noted the work done by Officers and commented on the relatively good 
position that the Council had found itself in, when compared to the increased number 
of Councils which had issued Section 114 Notices.  

Members AGREED to note the report. 
 

AGC/39/23 Annual Report of the Audit Committee 
 

Members were presented with a report which informed the Committee of the work of 
the Audit and Governance Committee during the 1st October 2022 to 30th September 
20223 period. The Annual Report produced by the Chairman of the Audit and 
Governance Committee had been prepared in accordance with the “Audit 
Committees, Practical Guidance for Local Authorities” produced by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in 2018. 

The report demonstrated how the Audit and Governance Committee had fulfilled its 
key functions and how it was fully committed to helping to improve the Council’s 
governance and control environments. Members noted the report however the 
Chairman requested that Members contact him or Democratic services prior to the 
next scheduled meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee should they have 
any comments/queries.  

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

AGC/40/23 Work Programme 2022/23 
 
Member AGREED to note the work programme 2022/23 
 


